- DRAYAGE CO., 3. A. CLARK DRAYING

[ ¥

K. 335W4-af

S e— ORICINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
A-B-C TRANSFER & STORAGE CO., INC.,
BECKMAN EXPRESS & WAREHOUSE CO.,
BEKINS VAN LINES, INC., BELSHAW WARE-
HOUSE COMPANY, CENTRAL WAREHOUSE &

COMPANY , LED. De PUE WAREHOUSE
COMPANY OF SAN FRANCISCO, DISTRIBUTORS
WAREHCUSE, THE DODD WAREHOUSES

ENCINAL TERMINALS FARNSWORTH & RUGGLES,
GIBRALTAR WAREHOUSES HASLETT WARE~
HOUSE COMPANY, HOWARD TERMINAL, JOHN
MeCARTHY & SON, MERCHANTS EXPRESS
CORPORATION, FRANK NOLAN DRAYAGE CO.,
NORTE POINT DOCK WAREHQOUSES, SAN
FRANCISCO WAREHOUSE CO. SEA WALL
WAREHOUSES, SOUTH END WAREHOUSE COMPANY
STATE TERMINAL CO., LTD.., THOMPSON BROS
INC., TURNER-WHITTELL WAREHOUSES INC.,
WALKUP DRAYAGE & WAREHOUSE CO. and ‘
WALTON DRAYAGE & WAREHQUSE COMPANY for
an Iincrease in rates.

Application No. 3354+

\JV\J\JVVVVVV\/VVVVVVV\J\JV\J

ARRﬁﬁlﬁnﬁﬁi

A. B. Christiansen, Jack L. Dawson John G. Lyons,
James B. Mahoney, and Reginald L. Vaughan, for
applicants.

Russell Bevans, for Draymen's Assoclation of San
Francisco, interested party supporting
appllcants. '

R. &i. Dahlman, and J. L. Mason, Jr., for R. J.
Reynolds Tobaceco Co.; A. V. Mattingly, for Board
of State Harbor Commissioners; and James’
Quintrall, for Los Angeles Warehousemen's
Association; interested parties.

William E. Turpen, for the Transportasion Denart-
ment, Rate Division, Public Utilities Commis-
sion of the State of California.

"QRINIQN
Applicants are public utility warehousemen operating in
San Francisco, Oakland, Alameda and_Berkele?. They seek authority
. £o increase their rates and charges. | .
A public hearing was held at San Francisco oanuly 28, 1952,
/before Examiner Mulgrew. -




‘lL%

The increases in rates and charges herein sought are
identical1@ith those sought in Application No. 33036 and denied by
Decision Nb. L7046 of April 22, 1952,'in that application. :
Applicants proﬁose a 20 percent increase in the storage rates. They
also propese increases_;n ninimnum ggarges, in space rental rates
and ih‘various accessorial charges. No increases are sought in
the storagé-héndling charges. Applicants estimate that thg proposed
increases will .amount to an over-all revenue increase of 10 percent._

Apprlicants' tarlff publishing agent described the various
sought incrgases in detail, He“explained that the storage charges
had not been increased since 1938, although there had been sevéral
Increases in handling charges siﬁce then. The presently proposed
rate adjustments, he said, would to some extent restore the relation-
ship between the storage and handling rates which existed prior to
World War IT.. | |

Applicants mailed notices of the proposed Increases and
of the hearing to all‘of their storers. In addition, notices were
sent by the Commission's Secretary to persons believed to be inter~
ested. No one appcared in oppesition to the granting of the ‘appli-

" cation. Répreéentatives of R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., protdstant

in Applicétioﬁ No. 33036, appeared as interosted parties.

Studies of the operating results of 15 of the applicanfcs;
cstimates of incrcased costs, and forccasts of'prospcctive Tevenues

wnder the proposcd higher rates, were submitted by a certificd

public accountant rctained by the warchousemen. The data submitted

1l

The incrcases proposed in addition to that in the storage rates
arc-as follows: Minimum storage charge from 20 to 25 cents per lot
and the minimm monthly charge from $1.50 to $5.00 per account;
space rental rates for 250 sguare feet or less, from 6% to 10 cents
per souarc foot and from a $3.00 to a $5.00 minimum charge, for 251
to 600 squarc feet from 54 to 8 cents and from $16.50 to $§SLOO,
and for over 600 squarc fcet from 44 to 6 conts and from $33.00 to
¢48.00; rates on speecial handling, labor and clerical services from -
$2.50 to $2.75 per man-hour for straight-time work and from $3.75 to
$+.12% per man~hour for overtime work, and the minimum charge for
speelal scrvices from 25 to 75 conts.

-2-




e .
A. 33544-af

involved the samec 15 operators for which data were submitted in

Application No. 33036. As pointed out in Decision No. %7046, these
15 warchouscmen operate approximately 85 porcent of the total waro- |
house floor spacc. Applicants contend that the operating reosults
of thesce 15 warchousemen afford a repreosentative showing. Tpc
witness dcvciopcd operating results for the calendar year 1951 by
s1x months' periods and for the entire year, for the first éuartpr_of
1952 and for the combined ninc-month preriod ending March 31,'1952.
Federal and state income taxes werc included in the expenses. - Ade
Justments were made covering inerecased costs and cstimatcd higher
revenues resulting from the proposed rate increascs.

| At the hearings in Application No. 33036, as discussed in
Decision No. 47046, a protestant contended that the operating results
of threce of the applicants studied wcré not representative of the

group as a whole and should not be used in determining revenue re-

quircments or as a basis for inecreased ratas. In discussing this

protest, the Commission said:

"It is nevertheless apparent that the unfavorable
‘over-all operating results shown for the 15 applicants
result from the adverse cxperience of the three opera=
tors involved in the Reynolds! protest and particularly
from the oxtremely adversc cxpericnce of the largest
opcrator in that group. The indicatod losses of these
latter warchousemen arc so strikingly different from :
the operating results of the other applicants that, on
the basis of the facts at hand, the opecrating results
of the three warchousemen are not acceptable for use
in determining the over-all revenuc requirements of
apdlicants. To be useful for this purposc, specific

~and detalled oxplanation of the operating losses and
of the oxtrome differences bvetween thesc operating
results and those of the other warehousemen would
be necessary prerequisites. Apnlicants have not
furnished such infermation. The arguments they |
advance in answering the Reynolds?! protest are goneral
in nature and are not persuasive that the operating
rosults of the three apnlicants in question are
aprropriate or nroper for use’in appraising applicants!?
over-all rovenue requirements.! :

—3-




)
® , B

LS

A. 33é§¥-af

LS
et

In the present pfocching, the accountant reported the
rcesults of an investigation into the operations of the abovo-rofcrrod
to three applicants. He explained that their costs of operation per
squarc foot of warchousc space were lower than the industry averagc,
and that the amount of storage reovenues rccq%vcd per square foot was
consideradly less than the industry average. This, he claimed,
showed that the thrce warchouscmen wcro.not high-cost opérators;
but that they expericnced losses beeause of reduced revenues.  The
witness further said that two of the throe operators have been able
to improve their operating vosition since the data was gathcied for
the previous proceeding, and that one of them consolidated its .
facilifios and roduced its space gn@ as a re¢sult showed an opcrq@ing
profit in the first qﬁartcr of 1952. According to the witness, the
third operator lost several large accounts following the 2949 wdro-
house strike, buf was unable to reduce its facilitics because of
existing lecasc commitments. However, he said, during the scconﬁ
quarﬁcr of 1952, this latter appliéant has been able to arrangc a
tdmborary reduction of facilities which will result in an annual |
savings of $hh,108.90 in rental expense with no appreciablé chdngc
in storage revenues. |

Table I which follows shows the accountant's figures,
bcfdreland after adjustment for cost inercascs and sought rate
increases, and also adjusted tb reflect the annual rental savings

referred to above:

2 ‘
The dircet operating and general overhoad CXPCNnsScs per square
foot of warchouse space omerated during the’'first six months of 1951
for thesc applicants werc 23.8; 21.6 and 21.9 conts, compared to an
industry average of 25.2 ceonts. The average storage revenues por
squarc foot of space operated for the same neriod were 17.4%, 17.0

and 13.1 cents, compared to an industry average of 25.9 cents.

-




TABIE 1
ADJUSTED OPERATING RESULTS

Net Operating

Expenses Ratiod -

Income>:
$1,517,481 (§§;g;g)
1,602;870

1,580,816 83,826

Revenues
a) $1;513,811
b) 1,66L,642
c) 1,664,642

First Six Months
1951

103.19%

Second Six Months
1951

Year, 1951

First Quarter

1952

)
)
)

)
)
)

§1,541,139  $1, (5%%7536)

1,693,534
1?693,53b
$3,054,950
3,358,177
3,358,177

$ 733,977
810;072

$ 789,895
81),377

(

52, 895
)

3 014
136,722

( 3

(

)
)

98.18 -
96.88

101.73%
9721,
35.93

107.62%

100.16

(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
(
{
(
(

810,072

)

)

g $2,275;116
)

42,380,120
2,474,071
2,440,990

98.80

104,.62%
08.82

July 1, 1951 to

(a
Mareh 31, 1952 éb 2,503,606
c

2,503,606 62,616

* = Includes provision for income taxes.
) - Indicates loss.

a) - Not adjusted.

(b) - Adjusted for increased expenses and for
higher revenues under the proposed rates.

(¢) - Same as (b) except expenses of onc applicant
reduced by #$44,108.90 per year to reflect
rental savings.

If the same three operators that were challenged in
Application No. 33036 were to be eliminated from consideration here,
the operating results of the remaining twelve warehouses for the
nine-month period ending March 31, 1952, adjusted for the highér
costs and proposed rate changes would show revenues of $1,892,892
and expenses of 1,772,832, resulting in a net profit of $120,060°
and an operating ratio of 93.66 percent.. For the first quarter of
1952, they would result in revenues of {625,001, éxpenseﬁ'of |
$590,078, net profit of $34,923, and operating ratio of OL.bl’

percent.




In Decision No, 47046, supra, the Commission pointed out
that the appliéants relied in that proceeding on the operating ratio
method alone to determine revenue requirements, and that no attempf
was made to develop a rate base or rate of return. In his testimony
in the present proceeding the accountant.overcame this daficiency by
developing a consolidated rate base for the 15 applicants. For the
purpose of computing the book values of land and the depreciated

values of buildings, he explained, the warehouses were divided into

two groups. One group, representing approximately LS percent-of?
the total warehouse space operated, consisted of the warghouses
whose facilitiés are owned by the operating company or reﬁ%§§“§§8¢‘
'related interests, and for which the costs of land and buildings
were available. . The other group consisted of those operators which
in whole or in part rented their facilities from independent partieé;
and for which land and building costs could not be obtained. In
order to d etermine the values where not available, the witness
calculated the average cost of land and buildings and depreciation
per square foot of warehouse Spéce cperated for those facilities
for which the costs were available and used‘this average to determine
the data for the remaining warehouses. Provisions for working
capital, including prefayments and inventories of supplies, were
based on one-sixth of the 1951 revenues. The accountant explained
the nature of the warehouse business pointing out that it‘requireg
a larger working capital than many other types of utilities due to
the time-lag involved in receiving payment for Services.

The rate bases, as shown in Table 2 below, were calculated

by the accountant to reflect the average amount of warehouse space

dedicated to public usé during the calendar year 1951 and during

the nine-month period ending March 31, 1952,




A.335L4~mm

-

TABLE 2 - RATE BASE

Yecar Nine Months
1951 Ending March 31, 1952

Land $1,768,885.26 $1,827,027.27
Building and Structures 4, 517,431.40 4,702,872.73
Varehouse Equipment  L41,059.46 44),059.46
Furniture and Fixtures 92,879.79 92,879.79
Autos and Trucks 92,264.73 92.264.73
Miscellancous Equipment 14,509.35 14,509.35
Improvements to Leased '
Property. 88,558,59 88,558.59.

Total $7,015, 588,58 $7,259,171.92
Accumulated Depreciation 1,559,490.64 1,563,799.81

Net Book Value, Fixed - g .
Assets $5,456,097.94 $5,695,372.11

| Working Capital . 509,158.28 509,158,28
Rate Base $5,965,256,22 46,204,530,39

In computing the rate of return, the accountant adjusted
the operating expenses by deducting the rents paid to landlords and
by adding the owners' costs of maintaining the buildings, including
taxes and deprceciation. This had the effect of cbnsidering all |
operétérs as though they owned the properties and included oniy the
costs of maintenance. It results in adding to the actual net
income the amount of rents paid to landlords in excess of building
maintenance costs. Accordingly, the net income shown here ié_'
greater than that shown in Table 1. Income taxes were computed

on this adjusted basis. The exhibit showed the following resultss




TABLE 3 - RATE OF RETURN

Year Nine Monthb |
- 1951 - Ending March 31, 1952

A. Before adjusting for
increased expenses
and proposed rates:
Net Incomex $ 99?905 % 10,006
' (1 13,342
Rate Base 5, 965 256 20h 530
Rate of Return* 6% (1) N
Operating Ratio* 96 73% 99 567V
" B. After adjusting for
increased expenses
and proposed rates: .
Net Incomex $ 240,537
Rate Base 5, 965 256,
_ Rate of Return* 034 (1)
. Operating RatioX 92 SR%
% - After income taxes.
(1) - Converted to an annual basis.

From the above table it is clear that under the existing
rates, and without taking into considzration the increased costs
that have been experienced, insufficient revenues are being earned
to maintain the warehousemen in a sound financial condition. An
increase in rates and charges is necessary. The rates of return
and operating ratios shown in Table 3 which would be experienced
under the proposed rates are probably higher than would actually
result. As mentioned previously, the .income figures are based on
owners' costs of maintaining the operating properties, andfnpt on
the larger expense of rents paid. It can also be seen that the
results covering the latest period are less favorable than for the
calendar year of 1951.

Upon careful consideration of all of the facts and circum-
stances of record, the Commission concludes and finds as a fact that

the increases proposed by the applicants in this proceeding are

-8-




A.33544-mm

Justified. The application will be granted. Applicants have"fe-
quested -that they be authorized to e stablish the sdught in¢reases on
one day's notice to the Commission and to the public. Such short
notice does nov appear justified. Instead they will be authorized
to establish the increased rates and charges on not less than ten
days' notice. In authorizing the above-described increases we do.
not make any finding of fact as to the reasonableness of aﬁy par-

ticular rate or charge.

Based upon the evidence of record and upon the conclusions

and findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicants be and they are

hexreby authorizedto establish, on not less than ten (10) dayé'
notice to the Commission and the public, the inereased rates and
charges proposed .in the above-entitled applicatién.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein
granted is subject to the express condition that applicants will
never urge before this Commission in any proceeding under Section
734 of the Public Utilities Code, or in any other proceeding;
that the opinioh and order herein constitute a finding of faét of
the reasonableness of any particular rate or charge, and that‘the
filing of rates and charges pursuant to the authority herein

granted will be construed as consent to this condition.




A.33 54 4-zm

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein
granted shall e xpire unless exercised w1thin ninety (90) days after

the effective date of this order.
This crder shall become effective twenty (20) days after
the date hercof.
" Dated at San Francisco, California, this _zigzggéa;.day
of August, 1952. " )

Commiscioners

Comntcsionor.... Konnoth Potter yi1pe
necoszarily obseat, Ald net participato
iz tho disposlition of this procooding.




